
 
 
South Central Fresno Enforcement Update 
Third Quarter 2024 
 
Covering enforcement activities in the community from 7/1/2024 through 9/30/2024: 
 
Residential Wood Burning – District Rule 4901  

• District requirements in effect from Nov 1 – Feb 28/29 each year 
• CERP commitment: Enhanced enforcement (four hours of enforcement on each wood burning 

curtailment day) 
• No public complaints received 
• No violations confirmed 

 
Illegal Open Burning – District Rule 4103  

• CERP Commitment: One targeted enforcement effort during each quarter  
• 5 public complaints responded to (1 commercial/industrial burning, 4 residential open burning) 
• 3 violations of Rule 4103 confirmed 

 
Fugitive Dust – District Regulation VIII  

• CERP commitment: One targeted enforcement effort during the 2nd (April – June) and  
3rd (July – September) quarters, which tend to be the driest times of the year and most  
likely to have issues with fugitive dust from earthmoving activities 

• 11 public complaints received 
• 4 violations of Regulation VIII observed 

 
Statewide Anti-Idling Enforcement 

• CERP commitment: One targeted enforcement effort every quarter 
• 1 violation of CARB’s truck and bus regulation observed 

 
Stationary Source Inspections 

• CERP commitment: Increased inspection frequency at facilities with emission violations in 
the last 3 years 

• 78 total stationary source inspections (63 compliance inspections, 4 breakdown/deviation 
investigations, 11 source test observations) 

 
Enforcement Action Summary 

• Stationary Source: 16 violation notices issued (11 procedural/administrative, 6 emissions 
related); 8 notices to comply issued (procedural/administrative) 

• Non-stationary Source: 11 violation notices issued (4 procedural/administrative, 7 emissions 
related) 

 
Public Complaints 

• 27 total public complaints responded to in the community 
o 9 odor  
o 11 fugitive dust 
o 4 residential open burns, 1 commercial/industrial open burn 
o 2 visible emissions 

• 1 violation notice issued 
• Complaints can be reported to the District by: 

o Telephone: (800) 870-1037 
o District website: www.valleyair.org 
o Through the District mobile app (Valley Air app) 

 
Learn more: community.valleyair.org 

http://www.valleyair.org/
http://community.valleyair.org/


Summary of Violations
Date Type Violation # Issued To Facility ID Location Description Rules

7/3/2024 NOV 5033219 Vitro Flat Glass Llc C-948 3333 S Peach Ave, Fresno
Operating contrary to permit C-948-0-4 condition 6, and C-948-18-6, 
condition 6. Non operational hour meter

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
2520 (Federally Mandated Operating Permits), 
4702 (Internal Combustion Engines - Phase 2)

7/3/2024 NOV 50458 Pacific Gas & Electric Co C-899 2221 S Orange, Fresno Failure to maintain the vapor recovery system (torn whip hose).
2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)

7/3/2024 NOV 5033221 West Coast Waste Co., Inc. C-9823 3077 S Golden State Frontage Rd, Fresno Un-permitted equipment 2010 (Permits Required)
7/3/2024 NOV 5033223 West Coast Waste Co., Inc. C-9823 3077 S Golden State Frontage Rd, Fresno Un-permitted screening operation 2010 (Permits Required)

7/8/2024 NOV 5033242 ADE Inc. 2325 South West Avenue, Fresno
Failure to submit Air Impact Assessment (AIA) application prior to 
receiving final discretionary approval.

9510 (Indirect Source Review (ISR))

7/24/2024 NOV 5033303 KB Home Fresno/ South Bay Peach & Florence Ave, Fresno
Failure to maintain trackout device (grizzly/ gravel pad) from an active 
construction site & trackout extending beyond 50 feet on to a public road.

8041 (Carryout and Trackout)

7/25/2024 NTC 5032045 California Dept Of Transportation C-7674 1283 N West Ave, Fresno

Failure to submit an Authority to construct application to either comply 
with the phase II EVR
requirements of VR-501-D by July 9, 2024 or by limiting the annual 
throughput of gasoline to 480,000 gallons.

4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)

7/30/2024 NOV 5033328 Rio Bravo Fresno C-1820 3350 S Willow Ave, Fresno
Failure to submit breakdown/deviation report within 10 days of discovery. 
Deviation event occurred on 7/6/24 & 7/7/24, reporting deadline on 
7/16/24.

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
2520 (Federally Mandated Operating Permits)

8/2/2024 NOV 5033344 Ryan Companies US, Inc 7354 Abby Street, Fresno
Commenced construction prior to receiving an approved Dust Control 
Plan.

8021 (Construction, Demolition, Excavation, Extraction and Other 
Earthmoving Activities)

8/2/2024 NOV 5033345 Ryan Companies US, Inc 7354 Abby Street, Fresno
Failure to submit an Air Impact Assessment application prior to receiving 
final discretionary approval.

9510 (Indirect Source Review (ISR))

8/7/2024 NOV 5033364 Granite Petroleum 7663 N Blackstone Ave, Fresno

Failure to install the vapor recovery system as certified (Jack screw 
assembly installed backwards, pipe dope installed on piping going in and 
out of flow meters on all dispensers, no lock on vapor polisher, piping on 
the pressure sensor creates a liquid trap and does not slope back to the 
tank, and curb hoses with no liquid removal device installed on all 
dispensers).

41954(f) (ARB Shall Certify Vapor Recovery Systems)

8/12/2024 NOV 5033395 Silvas Oil Company, Inc. C-393 3217 E Lorena Ave, Fresno -Failure to maintain the vapor recovery system (torn whip hose).
2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)

8/21/2024 NOV 5033445 Pick-N-Pull Auto Dismantlers C-10202 3230 Jensen Ave., Fresno -Operating without a valid District permit to operate
2010 (Permits Required), 
4621 (Gasoline Transfer into Stationary Storage Containers, Delivery 
Vessels, and Bulk Plants)

8/21/2024 NTC 5032078 Pick-N-Pull Auto Dismantlers C-10202 3230 Jensen Ave., Fresno
-Failure to maintain records of gasoline loudout (records not broken down 
to show each tank)

2010 (Permits Required), 
4621 (Gasoline Transfer into Stationary Storage Containers, Delivery 
Vessels, and Bulk Plants)

8/21/2024 NOV 5033448 Pacific Choice Brands, LLC C-906 4652 E Date Ave, Fresno
Failure to submit an Emission Control Plan/Authority to Construct for 
Boiler under PTO -10-1 to be in compliance with District Rule 4306 and 
4320 and demonstrate compliance by December 31, 2023.

4306 (Boilers, Steam Generators, and Process Heaters-Phase 3), 
4320 (Advance Emission Reduction Options for Boilers, Steam Generators, 
and Process Heaters)

8/26/2024 NOV 5033467 SA 9 Properties LLC 3625 N Monroe Avenue, Fresno
Open burning of almond trees and branches with a pile size of 78 feet by 
43 feet.

4103 (Open Burning)

8/27/2024 NOV 5033470 Silvas Oil Company, Inc. C-393 3217 E Lorena Ave, Fresno
-Failure to conduct leak inspections of the loading rack, storage containers 
and associated equipment for the period of July 1, 2023 through 
December 31, 2023

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
4621 (Gasoline Transfer into Stationary Storage Containers, Delivery 
Vessels, and Bulk Plants)

8/28/2024 NOV 50462 C&B Arco Dba H&R Enterprises C-50 4210 E Butler Ave, Fresno -Failure to maintain the vapor recovery system (torn curb hose on disp. 8)
2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)

8/28/2024 NOV 5033483 Visa Petroleum Inc C-578 2414 Monterey, Fresno
-Failure to conduct and pass all of the required vapor recovery testing 
within +/- 30 days of the 5-5-24 testing due date (V/L testing not 
conducted on disp. 1).

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)

8/28/2024 NOV 50419 Imperium Transport LLC W Side S. 2nd Street at Jensen Ave, Fresno
Diesel idling for greater than 5 continuous minutes 9:43am - 9:53am.  No 
CA Clean Idle Certification on the vehicle.

2485 (CA Code of Regulations, Title 13)

8/28/2024 NOV 5033486 Fresno Central Market C-2797 294 N Fresno St, Fresno
-Failure to conduct and pass the required vapor recovery testing within +/- 
30 days of the 5-1-24 testing due date.

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
4621 (Gasoline Transfer into Stationary Storage Containers, Delivery 
Vessels, and Bulk Plants), 
4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)

8/29/2024 NOV 5033490 County of Fresno Facility Services C-1333 445 S Cedar Ave, Fresno
Failure to submit the 2023 emissions report to the San Joaquin Valley 
APCD by May 1st, 2024.

93403 (CA Code of Regulations, Title 17)

8/29/2024 NTC 5032091 Fresno County Build Maint Div C-1625 2220 Tulare St (Plaza Bldg), Fresno
Failure to submit the 2023 emissions report to the San Joaquin Valley 
APCD by May 1st, 2024.

93403 (CA Code of Regulations, Title 17)

8/29/2024 NTC 5032092 Fresno County Build Maint Div C-1627 1221 Fulton Mall (Brix-Mercer), Fresno
Failure to submit the 2023 emissions report to the San Joaquin Valley 
APCD by May 1st, 2024.

93403 (CA Code of Regulations, Title 17)

8/29/2024 NOV 50463 Golden Boy Market C-1541 3110 E Belmont Ave, Fresno Failure to maintain the vapor recovery system (torn whip hose on disp. 3)
2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)



Summary of Violations
Date Type Violation # Issued To Facility ID Location Description Rules

8/29/2024 NTC 5032096 Glaxo Smith Kline Consumer Brands C-4245 2020 E Vine Ave, Fresno
Failure to submit the 2023 emissions report to the San Joaquin Valley 
APCD by May 1st, 2024.

93403 (CA Code of Regulations, Title 17)

8/30/2024 NTC 5032101 County of Fresno C-9888 4525 E Hamilton Ave, Fresno
Failure to submit the 2023 emissions report to the San Joaquin Valley 
APCD by May 1st, 2024.

93403 (CA Code of Regulations, Title 17)

9/4/2024 NTC 5032118 Gleim-Crown Pump Inc C-2408 3087 S Elm Ave, Fresno Failure to submit the 2023 annual emission inventory by May 1, 2024 93403 (CA Code of Regulations, Title 17)

9/5/2024 NOV 5033531 Family Express Food & Liquor #2 C-987 1102 Fresno St, Fresno
-Failure to conduct and pass all of the required annual vapor recovery 
testing within +/- 30 days of the  5-25-24 anniversary due date (V/L 
testing not completed).

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)

9/5/2024 NOV 5033424 Tutor Perini Zachry Parsons East Ave and Golden State Blvd, Fresno
Failure for trackout device to completely cover exit area and to extend 50 
feet.

8041 (Carryout and Trackout)

9/16/2024 NOV 5033578 Bedrosian Fresno LLC 3567 W Shaw Av, Fresno Commenced construction without an approved Dust Control Plan
8021 (Construction, Demolition, Excavation, Extraction and Other 
Earthmoving Activities)

9/16/2024 NTC 5032134 Malaga Power, LLC C-4305 2611 E North Ave, Fresno
Failure to submit Annual Compliance Certification report (ACC) 30 days 
after the end of the reporting period 10/01/23. ACC and deviation report 
was emailed to the District on 11/29/23.

2520 (Federally Mandated Operating Permits)

9/18/2024 NOV 50420 Juan Huaman 1333 N Fancher Ave, Fresno Open burning of yard waste 4103 (Open Burning)

9/19/2024 NOV 5033613 Sfpp, L.P. C-1077 4149 S Maple Ave, Fresno ACC lacking information
2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
2520 (Federally Mandated Operating Permits)

9/26/2024 NOV 5033627 ALW Enterprises 8727 W Herndon Ave, Fresno Burning of chipped wood waste 4103 (Open Burning)


